
 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #2 – Concrete – Northland 

Concrete & Masonry Company, LLC – Change Order #18 
 
Bid #1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $565,000.00. 
  
Change Order #18 to this bid is for miscellaneous floor infills resulting in an increase of $4,476.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School adding $4,476.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $656,664.00. 

 
      Attachment 



14 2Ot. "If).
Document G701/CMa'" -1992~17oa t' . 

'u;U"..l* r,·----, .. Construction Manager-Adviser Edition ~ 
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 018 OWNER: 181 
INITIATION DATE: December T", 2011 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 181 

ARCHITECT: 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 / 
90281-2 OTHER: 181 
CONTRACTDATE:~r7.~ 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 02 

1V~~sc;,llnIJIIiS in the floor per LIm PR /#83-RI. 
001: $2,735.00 


,.,_'__.."'__' infiJls per RFI #190. 

002: $1,741.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $4,416.00 

$ _~---,56~5'07:0:-::0'7:00~ 
".="0""-' DlreviouSlv aUthi)~ed Change Orders $ ___-;:8:;:.:1:l-:,l'='88;::..O;:O_ 

:,,\~.,.,~)t~~::~"'M'&V Order was $ ___-"6;:;.:52:;t'.1;.::8;:8.0~0~ 
vi.!.t~.iri,i:ji~asc~ by ,ange Order in the amount of 4,476.00$ trJ./

Order will be $ ___...;;6:::,.;56"",664:;..:..;;;.0::.;;0,­

;Ct\!mg;es in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
~t~~ize~:t~n~~~~p-liction Change Directive. 

urn Engineers & Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street: Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

~ 
BY (Signature) , / /4 

.. /1 Kevin Holm /- 7' -If'" 
(fyped name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #100 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) BY (Signature) 
Brad Streeter 
(fyped name) (l'yped name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMa .... -1992. Copyright 10 1992 by The American lnsliMe of Architects. All rights reMlVed. WARNING: TIlls AlA- Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction Of" dlstrlbutlon of this AlA- Document, or any portion of It, IMY 1 
result In !levere civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. TIlls document was prodUC<ld by AlA 
software at 11:13:00 on 1210712011 underOrder No.9363530564_1 which l»Cpires on 01107/2012. and is not for resale. 
User MotH: (1902397537) 

http:4,476.00
http:4,416.00
http:1,741.00
http:2,735.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #2 – Concrete – Northland 

Concrete & Masonry Company, LLC – Change Order #19 
 
Bid #1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $565,000.00. 
  
Change Order #19 to this bid is for miscellaneous slab infills in the boiler room resulting in an 
increase of $2,977.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School adding $2,977.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $659,641.00. 

 
      Attachment 



1 

/
j , 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 019 OWNER: 181 
INITIATION DATE: January Sth, 2012 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 181 

ARCHITECT: 1:81 
CONTRACTOR: t8I 

FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 OTHER: 1:81 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 02 

4" slab infills in boiler room 1141 per LHB PR #73. 
ru"vw"",.,w·· No. 001: 2,977.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $2,977.00 

$ ___....56;:.;;5=,00:,.::-0,;;.;..0;;-000_ 
oreviOlJSlvmllliKlri7"rl Change Orders $ ___..."9o,.;l",,t664:,.::-.::.'00~ 

....., .....,......~;.'.;. '"",ft__ Order was $ ___..;;.656;:;..=:,664~.00~ 
joore~sed by this Change Order in the amount of $ 2,977.00 rJt 

in~ludhlg this Change Order will be $ ___...;;6~59:.z.;t64::..=t.:;.;00:;.... 

JiCC:OOtr:aclJ'iiiie.'Wi1rbeutlchal~g<;<I bY>~~'~o' (0) days. 

riB"'" ,i~'" of this Change Order therefore is June 1,2012. 


changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
('",,,~h·..Mi"n Change Directive. 

~.• "'.'."','''':'.',,,.,r~''-''' CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

UIB Engineers & Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 
~~---

BY (Signature) ? _ '7_ /" 
Kevin Holm ,.. ......, /,.. 
(fypedname) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #700 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(Typed name) DATE: (fyped name) DATE: 

AlA DocumentG7011CMaTM -1992. Copyright (11992 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights re&etVed. WARNING: This AlA· Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or dilltribution of this NA" Document. or any portion of It, may 
result in severe civil and erlmlnal penalties. and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was prodl£ed by AlA 
software at 09:68:45 011 01/0512012 under Order No.936353056<1_' which e1<J)lres on 0110712012, and is not for resale. 
UserHotes: (,899317298) 

1 

http:2,977.00
http:2,977.00
http:2,977.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #2 – Concrete – Northland 

Concrete & Masonry Company, LLC – Change Order #20 
 
Bid #1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $565,000.00. 
  
Change Order #20 to this bid is to infill the cooler/freezer slab resulting in an increase of $3,054.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School adding $3,054.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $662,054.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ 

Document G701/CMa™ ­
,Construction Manager..Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 020 OWNER:~ 
INITIATION DATE; January 25"', 2012 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: ~ 

ARCHITECT: ~ 
CONTRACTOR: ~ 

FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 OTHER:~ 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7,2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 02 

Total Amount This Change Order: $3,054.00 

$ ___-"'5~65;'-',O;;::O~O.O~0:_ 
$ ___ 94,641.00 

Order in the amount of 
$ 659,641.00 r-..9./ 
$ ___~3",,>0;-;:54-=-.OO::-::- \?' 

wiJIbe $ ___66=;c::.:69..:;;5.""OO~ 

(0) days. 
date ofthis Change Order therefore is June 1,2012. 

h,;mges in the Contract Sum, Contract TIme or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
","'~ •on Change Directive. 

um EngineeIl> & Architecls 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

~ 
BY (Signature) 
Kevin Holm 
(typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #7(1) 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 

(1'yped name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMa"' -1992. Copyright 0 1992 by The American InstibJle of Arc/liteCI$. All righf$ reserved. WARNING: Thill AlAe Document Is 
proteeted by U.S. Copyright Law and Intemational Treaties. UnaU1horlzed reproduction Of dlstribuOon of this MAe Document, or any portion of It, may 
l'e$ult In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be pro$eCuted 10 the maximum ex1ent pollslbll' underthl' law. This document was prodllced by AlA 
software aI14:14:30 on 01125120121Ulder Order 1'10.5960\152552...1 whldl elq)ire& on 0110512013, and Is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1097684840) 

1 

http:3,054.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #21 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #21 to this bid is to infill the existing opening resulting in an increase of $361.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $361.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,064,508.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ ftjjll@~ 


~ ~ 

,/ 

(Typed name) DATE: (Typed name) DATE: 

II!!~/I !~~ 
Document G701/CMa'" -1992 ~~ 

:n~jn,...a Order.. Construction Manager-Adviser Edition , 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 021 
INITIATION DATE: December 7'\ 2011 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

tHE CONTRACT IS.CHANGED As; FOllOlNS: 

;-t16~fN<it66i. pC~~416:; In.filr~isting opening per RFI #212 Response. 

OWNER: tEl 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: rzI 

ARCHITECT: rzI 
CONTRACTOR: 121 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER: 121 

....;;..,.. ;;;'~: ,;';')h:'; . i;JqtaJ i\l)J.~~q(Jm No. 001: $361.00 
;" ..: 

,<~;~,:~~' ..~;::u:.; '~'" . ";: J::.:~~,~~~i;(kL~::i~::: . Total Amount This Change Order: $361.00 
;'\i"

'.ContractSUm waSi $ ___-"'88;;,.;4"-".8~52::;..0;;.:O,_ 

:.,s:;~~r<)~~bgt~~!:~!ers $ __---=---=-17';C9~!2":c95=".00~ 

.. ," 'SllmWiifbtililcreased by this Change Order in the amount of 
·H~-W;~ntI;llGt·S.!J1llin~Mig this Change Order will be $ __-.c:l.!,.;;.,064~,5,-,,0=8.oo~ 

$ 1,064,147.00 ~ 
$ __--:-:-::-::-3::::6-;:-L-::-:OO:-¥y 

;:::';'';;;;'.:':1: • -. '.,.' {~,~~'iT~;~;~)" 

""~y:~g(0) days. 
of@date of this Change Order therefore is JWle 1,2012. 

:;,.'.' 

ADDRESS 

~~ 
BY (Signalure) 
Kevin Holm /- 7"-/;2 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 


(Typed name) DATE: 


BY (Signature) 
Roger Anderson 
(Typed name) 

IIJA Document G101/CMa.... -1992. Copyright 0 1992 by Tile American Institute of Architects. All righis reselVed. WARNING: This IIJA& Document is 
protected by u.s. Copyright Law andlntematlonal Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA& Document, or any portion of It, may 1 
result in severe Civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible tinder the law. This d<x;ument _ produced by AlA 
software aI11:24:59 on 1210712011 under Order No.9363530564_1 which eJ;pires OIl 0110712012, and ;$ not for resale. 
Usor Notes: (9090a0180) 



 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #22 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #22 to this bid is to lay infill to close off the crawl space resulting in an increase of 
$4,346.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $4,346.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,068,854.00. 

 
      Attachment 



Document G7011CMa™ -1992 
.. .Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 022 
INITIATION DATE: December 13111

, 

2011 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 08033) I 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 1. 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

OWNER: [81 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [81 

ARCHITECT: [81 
CONTRACTOR: I:8l 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER: I:8l 

Total Amount This OJange Order: $4,346.00 

$ ___-;:8""84"",8:,.::5;:;;.2-:-:00:­
$ __----0....::1.:.,:79"".6::.;:.5""6.-:-:°°'­

~.Ol1anlllC Order in the amount of 
$ __--:;Iz.:::,O~64:z;,S:-=:°78.~00:-
$ 4,346.00 _9./ 

will be $ __--:;1.c;.068.=8;.::.54..;..:..00::;.::.....1{)lI 

.),?Y Zero (0) days. 
),lthe date ofthis Change Order therefore is June 1, 2012. 

. "':;;.~.;:;:: 

AlA Doe_nt G7011CMa'" -1119%. Copyright «> 1992 by The American Institute d Architects. All rlght& reserved. WARNING: This AlA" Document Is 
protec::led by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized nlProductlon or disll'lbutlon of this AlA· Docwnent,orany portion of It, may 
result In severe cIvil and criminal penalties. and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was prodUced by NA 
software at 08:38:55 on 12114f2()11 under Order No.9363530564_1 whim expi/f1$ on 0110712012. IiII'Id Is not Ibr resale. 
User Notel! (1164539746) 

1 

http:4,346.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #23 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #23 to this bid is to install nine fiberglass door frames in the pool addition and install 
lintels to cover exposed angles resulting in an increase of $2,941.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $2,941.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,071,795.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ 
1iiJ1t@1t1J

/!J/ f:(a ~~. 
Document G701/CMa'" -1992 l.R~f4 20/2 ~ 

~!.Q')J
-~:~ 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 023 
INITIATION DATE: December 21 st. 

2011 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

OWNER:(gJ 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (gJ 

ARCHITECT: (gJ 
CONTRACTOR: (gJ 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER:(gJ 

and labor for exposed openigns per RFI 1# 193. 
001: $623.00 

~,~.','" fiberglass door frames in pool addition. 
':"~"V""""'''',''''W' 002: $2,318.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $2,94 LOO 

$ 884,852.00 
$ 184.002.00 
$ 1,068.854.00 

Order in the amount of 
will be 

$ 2,941.00 
$ 1,0712795.00 * 

LHB Engineers & Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth. MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

~/~ 
BY (Signature) 
Kevin Holm 
(Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISO #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

55807 
ADDRESS ADDRESS 
~--------------
BY (Signature) BY (Signature) 

Ro r Anderson 

(Typed name) (Typed name) DATE: 


AlA Document G701/CMa .... -1992. Copyright q;) 1992 by T,M American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA- Document is 
protected by U.S. Copytlglltlaw and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduetion or di5ltlbutlon of tills AlA· Ooeument, or any portion of It, may 1 
result In severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be Pl'Oucuted to the maximum axtent po$$lble under tile law. This document W$S produced by AlA 
software at 08:37:23 on 1212212011 under Order No.9363530564_1 which e:<pires 00 0110712012, and Is not for resale. 
User Notes; (2049669721) 

http:884,852.00
http:2,318.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #24 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #24 to this bid is to construct two CMU column enclosures and leave existing stone 
band at gable ends on the band room roof and eliminate adding stone resulting in a decrease of 
$409.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School deducting $409.00 from the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,071,386.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ 

Document G701/CMa™ - 1992 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 024 
INITIATION DATE: January~. 2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 08033] I 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7,2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

OWNER:[8J 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [8J 

ARCHITECT: [8J 
CONTRACTOR: [8J 

FIElD: 0 
OTHER: [8J 

..•,,...~·,nc'*",,'.":, NP~t Change per LHB PR #50. 
,;/;l,t~n~N<i':,002f~~~O .;;'No. Cost Change per LHB PR #75-R1. 

......."'.l':'y.-. "~,,,""""""""'''''''5 stone band at gable ends 00 the band room roof alternate and eliminate using stone at this 

Total Amount This Change Order: $(409.00) 

$ ~__..;;;8.;:;-84~,8,",,52;;;::.0~0,­
$ __--:'...:;;1~86:.I:!9,.,:43=-:.0~O'­
!$ 1.071,795.00 (J/ 
4' 409.00 \i. 

1,071,386.00 

(0) days• 

.$~~>St!lntia~,(:omlplet:i9~,¥$J~fJ!le dare oflhis Cbange Order therefore is JW1e 1,2012. 


summaryd~ n()t reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
..~a~()##~ ,bypmstruction Change Directive. 

AlA Doc.llment G701/CMa"" -1992. Copyright C 1992 by The Amertcan Institute of Architecls. All rights reserved. WARNING; Thill AlA" Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or dlstriblltlon of this: NAf/) Document, or any portion of It, m~ 
result in severe civil lind criminal penaltill$, and will be proaecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was PfOduced by AlA 
software at 10:24:24 on 01/0512012 uoderOrder No.9363530564_1 whidl elq)ires OIl 0110712012, and is not for resale. ' 
User Notes: (2000056694) 

1 

http:1,071,386.00
http:1.071,795.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #25 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #25 to this bid is to install lintels and infill masonry resulting in an increase of 
$1,054.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $1,054.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,072,440.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ 

Document G701/CMaTII 

-

Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 025 OVVNER:f8J 
INITIATION DATE: JanuaJ)'25"', 2012 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: f8J 

ARCHITECT: f8J 
CONTRACTOR: r8l 

FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 OTHER: r8l 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work: Soope 04 

.J'OO'tI:155.;·,uIll"'!l"'UlU,"" and new opening per LAB PR m-Rl. 
Total Amount This Change Order: $1,054.00 

$ ___~8;.,84~,8:;52~.00;.;-
~lrtltiOij*d Change Orders $ __---:-o,18""6'"",5:-'::c34-=-.OO~ 

~,'!~-.1"'''U''6~ Order was $ 1,071,386.00 t!I 
;..jJIJjdiJj~easc:ld by this Olange Order in the lII'Ilount of $ 1,054.00

----=--:-=:-'-:-:-.,...".,,....
this Olange Order will be $ 1,072.440.00 

days. 
of this Change Order therefore is June 1,2012. 

in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
('.olrlstJ~udion Change Directive. 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

LHB Engineers &Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

~-----
BY (Signature) .. _J"~/.'"
Kevin Holm --"-,,,.,., 
(Typed name) DATE: 

,Inc. Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
name) OWNER (Firm name) 
Avenue, PO Box 7125, Duluth, MN 215 North 1st Avenue East. Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

--s ? 
BY (Signatute) BY (SigMlure)tI )0) , -r...-­Roger Anderson 
(l'yped name) DATEI (Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMa"'-1992. Copyright 0 1992 by The American Instilule of Archlfilets. All rights reserved. WARNING; ThIs AlA'" Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright law and lmamatlona. TreatieS. UnauthorIZed replVductlon or distribution of this AlA'" Document, or any portion of It, may 1 
result In aevent civil and criminal penalties. and wnl be Pl"OMcllted to the maximum extent possible underttle law. This document was produced by AlA 
eoftware at 14:07:39 on 0112512012 under Order No.5960952552_1 which eJCplres on 011OS12013, and is not for resale. 
User NoI;ee; (1902273074) 

http:1,072.440.00
http:1,054.00
http:1,071,386.00
http:o,18""6'"",5:-'::c34-=-.OO
http:8;.,84~,8:;52~.00
http:1,054.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #6 – Steel Erection - Structural 

and Miscellaneous Metals – Northern Industrial Erectors, Inc. – Change Order 
#7 

 
Bid #1165, WS #6 – Steel Erection - Structural and Miscellaneous Metals at Eastern Middle School 
was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of 
$74,695.00. 
  
Change Order #7 to this bid is to infill the floor opening with metal decking and install angle 
resulting in an increase of $2,673.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #6 – Steel Erection - Structural and Miscellaneous Metals at Eastern Middle School 
adding $2,673.00 to the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of 
$103,673.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ I,I$'@I$'I/[p;;s. 
1tJJ, ~jI/)1/01; VJ 

Document G7011CMa™ -199~~, 
Ordel';"fConstruction Manager-Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 07 OWNER:t8l 
INmATION DATE: December Th, 20 II CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: t8l 

ARCHITECT: IZI 
CONTRACTOR: IZI 

FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 / 
90281-2 OTHER:IZI 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Soope 06 

,'-'V,"",'''' ", ..,no, .._floor opening with metal decking per LHB PR i/83-Rl. 
Item No. 001: $810.00 

u;.>,..... ,''''~'';' per RFI #222. 
OOIli'Nnoum Item No. 002: $1,863.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $2,673.00 

$ ___-.:...74,...,,6""9,;;.;5•.;;.,00'­
$ ___~26=",O:.;;5.;;.:5.~OO~ 
$ ___-=.1.::.;00"".7=5~0.~00~ 
$ 2,673.00 ~ 
$ ___...;;1..;;..;03:..z..4.:.;:2c;;.;3.;..;..OO,--' 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (F/171I name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
Bill Hanson 

([yped name) DATE: (Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Document G7It11CMa.... -1992. Cop)'lfght «> 1m by rhe American Im\titute of Archl\ecl$. All rights reserved. WARNING: Thill AlA" Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatle$. Unauthorized reproduction or dlstlibution of this AlA" Document, or lillY portion of it, may 
result In severe civil and criminal penalties. and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 10;30:49 on 12107/2011 under Order No.9363530564_1 which expires on 0110112012, and is not for resale. 
User Notes: (1715822921) 

1 

http:2,673.00
http:2,673.00
http:1,863.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and 

Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #13 
 
Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at 
the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00. 
  
Change Order #13 to this bid is to demo three duct chases and cut and remove concrete resulting in 
an increase of $1,363.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School adding $1,363.00 to 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $253,388.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ 


Document G701/CMaTU 

-

.. 'Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 013 
INITIATION DATE: December 7111 

, 20·11 
. 

H
fif:: 

PROJECT NUM~: 0803311 I.l u;: ©~D nO 
~~ 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7. 2009,.. LSi; J 

CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 07 rEs 1 

Total Amount This Change Order: $1.363.00 

~~);~~~'9Y p~~j-¥~y ~llthOriized Change Orders 
Order was 

tle)t.nl:rle,~:d by this OJange Order in the amount of 
jnCllu<lil1& this will be 

in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Change Directive. 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

i nderson ConstliictiOriCompany 
CONSTRUCT!2~ ~~J;R(fldii.iJqme) 
~:25.Rendova Street Nft; 'PO'Sok 158, Circle Pines, MN 

~I'm[~)' 
Patrick Mulcahey II. - fl-I[ 

LH8 Engineers & Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm nome) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
Kevin Holm 
(l'yped name) 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
1udy Seliga Pun}'ko 
(Typed name) 

FIELD: 0 
t8l 

89.580.00 
162,445.00 
252,025.00 • ~ /

1,363.00 ~ 
253,388.00 

DATE: 

DATE: 

1992 

OWNER: t8l 
CONSlRUCTION MANAGER: t8l 

ARCHITECT: t8l 
CONTRACTOR: t8l 

~ 
w~ 


$ 
$ 
$ 
$ ___ 
$ 

PdA Document G701ICMa.... - 1992. Copyright 4:11992 by The Amefiean Inslliute cf Arehlte:cls. Pdl rights reserved. WARNING: This PdA'" Document 'e 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution ofthis idA" Document, or any portion of it, may 
fesult in severe c;ivil and criminal penalties, and will be proSl!4;uted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
sol'lwareat 11:18:22 on 1Z10712011 under Qrder No.9363530564_1 which ellPlres on 0110712012, and is not for l'e$lIIIe. 
Uur Notes; (1850824055) 

1 

http:253,388.00
http:1,363.00
http:252,025.00
http:162,445.00
http:89.580.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and 

Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #14 
 
Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at 
the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00. 
  
Change Order #14 to this bid is for ceiling demo due to water damage resulting in an increase of 
$952.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School adding $952.00 to 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $254,340.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ 

Document G701/CMa'" - 1992 ~~20/2 

.rrI~.r·"'.Construction Manager-Adviser Edition Attitn-
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 014 
INITIATION DATE: December 21st, 

2011 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 08033t I 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Srope 07 

OWNER: 1:81 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 1:81 

ARCHITECT: 1:81 
CONTRACTOR: 1:81 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER: I:8l 

. : .'.. ....... 

. #419- Pe.gt~~iling due to water damage per urn PR #88. 

·:r~tal:Amount Item No. 00 I: $952.00 


Total Amount This OJange Order: $95200 


$ ___-:;-:.89"",5""8;.::;-0.'-:-00,:­
autborl?l~dChange Orders $ ___~1.;,:63"",80~8.0~0o-

pr.{~Hm~9ilanlge Order was $ 253,388.00 : k JiJ' ..~~)!J~lSed by this Olange Order in the amount of $ 952.00 ~ 
$ ----::25-=-4:-:,34~O.00=-.w.,",~.~~m inclU(ling this Olange Order will be 

.(0) days. 
of this Change Order therefore is June 1, 2012 

in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
COlnl:tr·lIct.ion Change Directive. 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

LHB Engineers & Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

~r~ 
BY (Sigi,oture) 

Kevin Holm ;:;:;'-,1-£p 

(Typed name) DATE: 


Duluth Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
Judy SeligaPunyko 
(l'yped name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMa "'_1992. Copyright \0 1992 by The American In$titu1e of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA'" Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of IIlIs AlA'" Document, or any portion of It, may 
reault in severe civil and criminal penalties, and wiD be prosecuted to the maximum extent pOS$ible under lila law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 08:39:32 on 1212212011 under On:Ier No.9363530564_1 whlcb expires on 0110712012, and 1$ not for resale. 
User No1e$: (1816482154) 

1 

http:25-=-4:-:,34~O.00
http:253,388.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and 

Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #15 
 
Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at 
the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00. 
  
Change Order #15 to this bid is for attic door hardware installation resulting in an increase of 
$272.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School adding $272.00 to 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $254,612.00. 

 
      Attachment 



Document G7011CMa™ ­

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 015 
INITIATION DATE: January 5'''. 2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 / 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7. 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 07 

InS'l:I:llJl~arclW8Jre on doors in the attic per urn PR #93. 
OL<1l"'Y.lOU.lultem No. 001: $272.00 

Change per LHB PR #79. 
Change. 

Total Amount This Change Order: $272.00 

N~:.crnm~~wp~'~o~~y.~~ri~Ch~e~rs 
Order was 

.beJinct'easc~ by this OJange ~ in the amount of 

...... ;,: .>:<. ~j;;~~:OrderWi1l be 

•. ~~Jj~ . ~ge~!:iY.:~ (0) days. 
dliteOfSubSiliritiatCompletion'ijS~fthe date ofthis Change Order therefore is Jme ),2012 

@d~~~~iit~~:-:::~=~:=M~~um~ire 
·;H. ::iO:'~~Anderson ConstriiCtionCompany 

CONSTRUCT~ M~t,\~R (R:;fir!.hfme) ARCHITECT (F"trm name) 
8(>2$, Rendova Street NE, J>Q:.fuix 158, Circle Pines, MN 

....,:...... :.55'6i'4 ....'i.·i· ...";·" •.•. . " . .:.. "" ::.....:•..••• 

f;~~~.i~ ADDRE~~ 

BY (Signature) 

AlA Document G101/CMa TN - 1992. Copyright C 1992 by The American instiMe of Architects. All lights reserved. WARNING: This 11.111.· Document Is 
protected by U.S. Copyright L_ and Intematlonal Treall". Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA" Document. or any portion of It, may 
result In severe cIVil and criminal penalties, and will be prosec\lted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was prOduced by AlA 
software aI10:09:55 Of! 0110512012 under Order No.9363530564_1 which expires on 0110712012, and is 001 tor resale. 
thief Notas: (1632257623) 

Patrick MulcaheY /-19 -/"Z­

(fyped name) .D TE: 

~U~mf.i.\IDg~in;;;e~ers;:::-.;;.&;;..;Ar;..-;.cho;;;jf'te;.;;,;cts;;.....__________ 

21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

Kevin Holm #-,? -~ 
(Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools -ISO #709 
OWNER (Firm IIOme) 

215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signature) 
Judy SeJigaPunyko 
(fyped name) DATE: 

OWNER:t8l 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: t8l 

ARCHITECT: t8l 
CONTRACTOR: t8l 

FlEW: 0 
OTHER:~ 

$ __---:;-:;89:;.<:,5~8~O.00~ 
$ _~--:1~647:,7:,-:60~.00~ 
$$ 254,340.00 QI 

272.00 tf6 
$ ___..;;;2;::.54..:z.16~1:=:2:.;:.00~ 

1 

http:254,340.00
http:1~647:,7:,-:60~.00
http:89:;.<:,5~8~O.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and 

Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #16 
 
Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at 
the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00. 
  
Change Order #16 to this bid is to demo walls in the old locker room resulting in an increase of 
$2,706.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School adding $2,706.00 to 
the previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $257,318.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ · /oJIe@~
Ill!""£8 1/D?~ 

Document G701/CMa'· - 19~~ ;u" ~ 
.r...."r.·_ Construction Manager-Adviser Edition ~..". 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 016 OWNER: 1:81 
INITIATION DATE: January 25"', 2012 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 1:81 

ARCHITECT: 1:81 
CONTRACTOR: [8j 

FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 OTHER: 1:81 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work: Scope 07 

.'-."'. 

.• demo walls in the old locker room per RFI #236. 
Amount Item No. 001: $2,706.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $2,706.00 

$ 89,580.00 
$ 165,032.00 
$ 254,612.00 
$ 2,706.00 
$ .251,318.00 

\I /\% 

days. 
of this Change Order therefure is June I, 2012. 

lect'ctum~es in the Contract Sum, Contract TIme or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Construction Change Directive. 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

LHB Engineers & Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

~~~ 
BY (Signature) 
Kevin Holm 
(fyped name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools· ISO #709 
OWNER (Firm IIQme) 

215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

BY (Signa/ure) 
J~ Seliga Punyko 
(fyped name) DATE: 

AlA Document G701/CMa.... - i992. Copyright «> 1992 by The American institute of ArcIliteels. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlAe Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or dlstilbutlon of this AlAe OOGument, or any portion of it, may 
result In severe civil anlf criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
sOftware at 14:22:19 on 01/2512012 under Order No.5960952552_1 which e:q>lres on 0110512013, and Is not for resale. 
UserNote$: (1496601413) 

1 



 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #16– Drywall and Plaster – 

RTL Construction, Inc. – Change Order #10 
 
Bid #1165, WS #16 – Drywall and Plaster at East Middle School was approved at the Special 
School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $365,471.00. 
  
Change Order #10 to this bid is to infill framing behind the fin tube radiation at 84 locations 
resulting in an increase of $25,355.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #16 – Drywall and Plaster at East Middle School deducting $25,355.00 from the 
previously awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $443,909.00. 

 
      Attachment3 



/ 

Document G701/CMa™ - 1992 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 010 
INITIATION DATE: December 21 st, 

2011 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 t 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 16 

OWNER: 181 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 181 

ARCHITECT; 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER: 181 

Total Amount This Change Order: $25,355.00 

$ ___...::3~6:;zS,~47~1:.::.OO_=_ 
$ ___~5=,3'7.08:=:3:.::.00_=_ 
$ ____4~1?8.::-:55~4:.::.0_=_0 
$ 25,355.00 ¥ 
$ ___....;44~3::l:,9:..::0.;:::9.::..;OO'-

, ,omraCi TIme wijl'~';llIlcl:tanged by Zero (0) days.
'c4ate of §':lPsf.aritial.GPrilP@OIl as ofthe date of this Change Order therefore is June 1, 2012. 

':::'~,:~; , " . ". . .• ',c: ·::'":.0 ':'.' 

. ",.' 

AlA Document G701ICMa'" -1992. Copyright 0 1992 by The American Institule or Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlAe Document 1$ 

protected by U.s. Copyright law and International Treaties. UnauthoJf%ed reprodu<:tlon or distribution of this AlAe Document, or any portion of It, may 

result In severe civil and criminal penaltie$, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possIble under the law. This document was produced by AlA 

software 8t08:43:39 on 12122f2011 under Order No,9363530564_1 which slq)ires on 0110712012, and isnotfor It!sale. 

User Nobis: (126SnS176) 


1 

http:25,355.00
http:5=,3'7.08:=:3:.::.00
http:25,355.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 101 East 3rd Street 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: March 1, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #22 – Visual Display Boards – 

W.E. Neal Slate Company – Change Order #1 
 
Bid #1165, WS #22 – Visual Display Boards at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special 
School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $46,495.00. 
  
Change Order #1 to this bid is to provide additional markerboards and install owner supplied 
markerboards and tackboards resulting in an increase of $16,210.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #22 – Visual Display Boards at Eastern Middle School adding $16,210.00 to the 
previously awarded base bid for a new contract total of $62,705.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ 

OWNER: [8] 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [8] 

ARCHITECT: [8] 
CONTRACTOR: [8] 

FiELD: 0 
OTHER: [8] 

Total Amount This Change Order: $16,210.00 

$ ____4.;..;6:.!...4;:;.9'="'S.00~ 
$ ___-,--~O."...OO::-::-
$ 46,495.00 , n / 
$ 16,210.00 W 
$ ----6-;:::2':'-:.7::::05=-,00;;-;:­

""''''),;'"",,, in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

um Engineers & Architecls 
ARCHITECT (Firm nome) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

~?" 
BY (Signature) 

Kevin Holm 

(Typed name) DATE: 


Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 
INITIAnON DATE: January Silo, 2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 22 

'"'V ~.'V~ A¥ffional markerboards and install Owner s'llplied materials. 
• ;ToiillArnount Item No. 001: SI6,21O.00 

::,?'Nel,!#a.ngi(bY ni'",lriO!,,,lv autlll<Jti2;i:d Change Orders 
Order was 

~S,um ~gln~:J~:.t:eased by this Change Order in the amount or 
inclUdiI18 this Change Order will be 

Mil ~.I®dilanJ~d.l;IY.)~);(O) days. 
of:~)IlP:~!t!~,l:i2nipletiC'~;~~}!:~~}lateofthis Change Order therefore is June 1,2012. 

COirlsU"Ucl:ion Change Directive. 

DulUlh Public Schools - ISD #709 
OWNER (Firm name) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Dulutb,MN 55802 
ADDRESS 

BY (Signoture) 

Bill Hanson 

(fyptJd nome) DATE:
bATe: 

AlA Ooeument G701fCMa"" -1992. Copyright 0 1992 by The AmericaI'lII'l$1itU\e of ArctWtects. All rtghts reserved. WARNING: This AlA· Document Is 
protected by U.s. Copyrtght Law and International Tretles. Unauthorlz:ed reproduction or distribution of thlllI>JA$ DoclIIl1ent, or any polf.lon of It, may 
result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 10:30:31 on 01f05l2012 under Order No.9363530564_1 which elqli/eS 0" 01A1712012, and is not fQr ret.ale. 
User Notes: (1481141613) 

1 

http:16,210.00
http:46,495.00
http:16,210.00

	1165-02_-_CO__18_SB_memo_-_Northland_Concrete_-_East_MS_-3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #2 – Concrete – Northland Concrete & Masonry Company, LLC – Change Order #18
	Bid #1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $565,000.00.


	1165-02_-_CO__18-Northland_Concrete_-_East_MS
	1165-02_-_CO__19_SB_memo_-_Northland_Concrete_-_East_MS_-3-1-12
	1165-02_-_CO__19-Northland_Concrete_-_East_MS
	1165-02_-_CO__20_SB_memo_-_Northland_Concrete_-_East_MS_-3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #2 – Concrete – Northland Concrete & Masonry Company, LLC – Change Order #20
	Bid #1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $565,000.00.


	1165-02_-_CO__20-Northland_Concrete-East_MS
	1165-04_-_CO__21_SB_memo_-_Harbor_City_Masonry_-_East_MS_-3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #21
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-04_-_CO__21-Harbor_City_Masonry-East_MS
	1165-04_-_CO__22_SB_memo_-_Harbor_City_Masonry_-_East_MS_-3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #22
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-04_-_CO__22_-_Harbor_City_Masonry-East_MS
	1165-04_-_CO__23_SB_memo_-_Harbor_City_Masonry_-_East_MS_-3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #23
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-04_-_CO__23-Harbor_City_masonry-East_MS
	1165-04_-_CO__24_SB_memo_-_Harbor_City_Masonry_-_East_MS_-3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #24
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-04_-_CO__24_-_Harbor_City_Masonry-East_MS
	1165-04_-_CO__25_SB_memo_-_Harbor_City_Masonry_-_East_MS_-3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #25
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-04_-_CO__25-Harbor_City_Masonry-East_MS
	1165-06_-_CO__7_SB_memo_-_Northern_Industrial_Erectors-East_MS_3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #6 – Steel Erection - Structural and Miscellaneous Metals – Northern Industrial Erectors, Inc. – Change Order #7
	Bid #1165, WS #6 – Steel Erection - Structural and Miscellaneous Metals at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $74,695.00.


	1165-06_-_CO__7-Northern_Industrial_Erectors-East_MS
	1165-07_-_CO__13_SB_memo-Lipe_Brothers_Construction-_East_MS_3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #13
	Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00.


	1165-07_-_CO__13_-_Lipe_Brothers-East_MS
	1165-07_-_CO__14_SB_memo-Lipe_Brothers_Construction-_East_MS_3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #14
	Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00.


	1165-07_-_CO__14_-_Lipe_Brothers-East_MS
	1165-07_-_CO__15_SB_memo-Lipe_Brothers_Construction-_East_MS_3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #15
	Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00.


	1165-07_-_CO__15_-_Lipe_Brothers-East_MS
	1165-07_-_CO__16_SB_memo-Lipe_Brothers_Construction-_East_MS_3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #7– Carpentry Materials and Installation – Lipe Brothers Construction, Inc. – Change Order #16
	Bid #1165, WS #7 – Carpentry Materials and Installation at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $89,580.00.


	1165-07_-_CO__16-Lipe_Brothers-East_MS
	1165-16-_CO__10_SB_memo-RTL_Construction_-_East_MS_3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #16– Drywall and Plaster – RTL Construction, Inc. – Change Order #10
	Bid #1165, WS #16 – Drywall and Plaster at East Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $365,471.00.


	1165-16_-_CO__10-RTL_Construction-East_MS
	1165-22_-_CO__1_SB_memo_-_WE_Neal_Slate_Co-East_MS_-3-1-12
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #22 – Visual Display Boards – W.E. Neal Slate Company – Change Order #1
	Bid #1165, WS #22 – Visual Display Boards at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $46,495.00.


	1165-22_-_CO__1-WE_Neal_Slate-East_MS
	ADPF166.tmp
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: March 1, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #2 – Concrete – Northland Concrete & Masonry Company, LLC – Change Order #19
	Bid #1165, WS #2 – Concrete at East Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $565,000.00.





