
 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 26, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #29 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #29 to this bid is to place the hollow metal frame in the existing wall and provide a 
6” CMU wall to enclose the ship’s ladder resulting in an increase of $4,103.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $4,103.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,078,996.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ I6ilte
I/JISip <t!IP~ 

II~ '~ 
Document G701/CMa" -199~~f}" IY, 

Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 029 
INITIATION DATE: AprillO"'. 2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 1, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Sc:op~ 04 

OWNER:18l 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: r8l 

ARCHITECT: r8l 
CONTRACTOR: r8l 

Flao:D 
OTHER:r8l 

ftamc in existing wall and lay new CMU ll1'ound new ships ladder per LHB PR '109. 
No. 001: $4,103.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $4,103.00 

$ __..,....8~8~4!:;:8S:;:2.:.;:OO;.­
Change Orders 

Ordetwas 
$ __......,....;:;19~0!S:04;.;:1.:.;:OO;.­
$ 1,014,893.00 n J 

this ChBllge Order in the amount of $ __--:-==4.~10:-:-3.~(lO=_VJ( 
Ihis Change Order will be $ __~1.O;:.:78.:::1iJr:::.:9;;:;6.::.;OO:;... 

days. 
of this Chengo Orderthcrefol'C is June 1,2012. 

changes in the Contraa Swu, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Change Directive. 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

21 West Superior Street Suite sao, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS ~c:::::~ 

BY (Signatllre) 
Kevin Holm 09/14/12 
(Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools - ISD InO!} 
OWNER (Firm name) 
21 S North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

ADDRESS 

AlA Doeument 0701/GM,no -1912. CopyrIght e 1992 !IfThe American IMIl\uIe fit ArchItects. All rights ,..e",.d. WARNING: This AlA" Document Is 

protected by U.S. Copyright LIW and Intemllflonlll Tr9aUu. Unaulhollnd nlproductlon or dl8trlbutlan of Ihls AlAe Documem, or IIny port/on oflit may 

nlBUIt III lewere civil and Mlmln.' peJIIIItr.$, and wIll be pl'OIIuul.d to til. mllXlmum Qtent poG81ble under the law. thIs document wit pRlIduced by IW\ 

soJlw8f1llt DO:10:81 on 04/1112D12 und.rOlder No;&9809i2&~1 whlcllftJllru OIl 01111111Z013, and I. nat for I1Il8le. 

Uaer NoIea: (1801184372) 


1 

http:4,103.00
http:4,103.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 26, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #30 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #30 to this bid is to fill cracks in the existing CMU wall with mortar, credit to leave 
the existing south wall in room 3137 and provide infill to the existing door opening, and build a 
chase around the plumbing and rain leader at corridor 1103 resulting in an increase of $3,018.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $3,018.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,082,014.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ II!·~Iirti; 
m II~ ~AlA Document G701/CMa -1992~~ IY 

Change Order - Construction Manager-Adviser Edition ' 

PROJECT (Name andaddress): 
Easlem Middle School· Bid 111165 
2900 East4lh Street 
Duluth, MN558J2 

TO CONTRACTOR (Nonie andaddress): 
HaroorCity t.tasonry, Inc. 
310 South Ceniral Avenue 
PO Box 7125 
Duluth, MN55807 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 030 
INITIATION DATE: April 26"', 2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

OWNER:~ 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: £81 

ARCHITECT: ~ 
CONTRACTOR: ~ 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER: £81 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS; 

Item No. 00 1 - PCO 11559 - Fill cracks in existing CMU wall with mortar per RFI 11295 Response. 
Total Amount Item No. 001: $1,4-42.00 

Item No. 002 - PCO 11586 - Credit to leave existing South wall in room 3137 and provide inlill to existing door opening. 
Total Amount Item No. 002: $410.00 _.0 .- ­Item No. 003 - PCO 11589 - Build chase around plumbing and rain leader at COITidor 1103. .~ ..­
Total Amount Item No. 003: 51,166.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $3,018.00 

The origin8J Contract Sum was $ ___..::.88'i'-4;.z;;,8;.;;.52.=00~ 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ __---;--::19=4:-;!1~44~.00~ 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order Wl\S $ 1,078,996.00 1. / 

The Contract Sum will be il)creased by Ihis Cha.t!ge Order in Ute amount of $ __--:-~3~,0:"'!"18_:_.00=- \b' 

The new Contract Sum including this Change otder will be $ __--'-ll,0=.;:82=>,!;:.;01:...:.4.:..::;00,,­

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 

The date ofSubstantial Completion as of the dale ofthis Change Order therefore is June 1,2012 


NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

AlA Docvm8llt G701ICMII--1H2. CopJllght C 1992 by TIle American InltilUle fA An:hilllds. All rfgIdII_lY.... WARNING: This AlAe Document .. 
protacted by U.s. Copyright Law and In",,"dlonal Trutlee. 'Unauthorlzed rwproductlon or dJatrlbuUon ofth.. AJAe Document. or any portion of It, may 
I'IIlult In _11'11 clvD and criminal pena"", and will bit PfCI88CUled to the maximum .....t POAlbIe under... law. This document was produced by AlA 
software at 08:51:41 on 04/2612012 unclet Order No.59609S2552_1 which elCplres on 0110512013, and is not for AIIIII•• 
User MotH: (1517189176) 

1 

http:1,078,996.00
http:19=4:-;!1~44~.00
http:88'i'-4;.z;;,8;.;;.52
http:3,018.00
http:51,166.00
http:1,4-42.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 26, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #31 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #31 to this bid is to delete  4” CMU over the existing window openings, furnish and 
install 4” CMU columns in room 1131, infill old masonry at the staff planning room 3137, and 
provide masonry infill at rooms 2140, 1130, 1144, and 2406 resulting in an increase of $4,149.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $4,149.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,086,163.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ ~~~ 
Ill!~~#~~ 

Document G701/CMa'" - 1992 ~~~ ~ 
~'"~'.. '..."-, Construction Manager-Adviser Edition " 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 031 OWNER: 1'81 
INITIATION DATE: May 9"',2012 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 1'81 

ARCHITECT: 1'81 
CONTRACTOR: 1'81 

AEtD:OPROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 OTHER: 1'81 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Srope 04 

. ... CMU over existing window openings per RFI #237. 

, No. 001: $(354.00) 


and install 4" CMU columns in room 1131. 

002: $2,920.00 


. masonry at staffplanning room 3137. 

No. 003: $390.00 

masonry infill atrooms2140. 1144, 1130, and 2406. 


No. 004: $1,193.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $4,149.00 


$ 884,852.00 
$ 197,162.00 
$ 1,osz,OI4.00 :JJ 
$ 4,149.00 P' 
$ 1,0861163.00 

(0) days. 
dare oftbis Change Ordertherefnre is Iune 1,2012. 

changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
a~!f~~~~iig~~~~~tructi(m Change Directive. 

AlA Document C70i/CMs'" -1992. Copyright 0 1992 by Tile American In$UIute r:I Arehllec1J. All rights reserved. WARNING: Thle AlA- Document ill 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthomed reproductIon or distribution ofthill NA- Doeument, or Iny portion of It, may 
result In severe cMI and criminal pllftllltles. and wm be p_uted to tbe mlxlmum extent possible underthe law. This document was produced by AlA 
lKlftware at 13:21:16 on 05/OW2012 un<ler Order NO.5960952S5~1 whicll 8Jq)iros on 0110512013. and is not lor resale. 
UHr Nobis: (1952665428) 

1 

http:1,0861163.00
http:4,149.00
http:1,osz,OI4.00
http:197,162.00
http:884,852.00
http:4,149.00
http:1,193.00
http:2,920.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 26, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #32 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #32 to this bid is to dry pack the mortar in and around the steel angles and infill the 
door base and bearing plates, set and grout the door frame and lay block over the frame on the 3rd 
level ship’s ladder room door 1130A, demo and infill faces of block at old entries to the locker 
room in room 2132 resulting in an increase of $2,597.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $2,597.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,088,760.00. 

 
      Attachment 



PROJECT (Nome and address): 
EaStern Middle School.- Bid flI165 
2900 East 4"'Street 
[)uluth. fI1I'I. 5~812 

""" ,"" '. 

TOCO~<:TOR (lYomund address): 
Harbor City Mason(y•• Inc. '.' 
310 SOutJfCentral AVenue 
POBoxlj~.. ". 
£,>uJuth.,MN '55807 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 032 
INmATION MTE: May 22"',2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

OWNER: 181 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 181 

ARCHITECT: ~ 
CONTRACTOR: ~ 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER:~ 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGEO AS FOlLOWS: 

Item No. 001- PCO #389R-Additional masonry per illB PR #90. 

Total Amount Item No. 001; $2,597.00 


Total Amount This Change Order: $2,597.00 


The original Contract Sum waS $ ___-::8~84~,8;:;.S2.~0~0:_ 

Nelc:~ge by previously aUthorized Change Orders $ __--:~2~OI:z::,3;-:,1~1.00~ 

The. COntract Sum prior 10 this Change Order was $ 1,086,163.00 _1/ 

The Contnld Sum will be increased by Ibis Cbange Order in the amount of $ __--:-~2,~S97~.~00o_ pI 

The neW Contract Sum including Ibis Change Order will be $ __.........;I~,O;.;;;88....!7;..;;60=•.;;..;00'­

The Contract limewiU be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 

~ date of SU~,tantial Conlpletionas oflhe date of this Change Order therefore is Jooe I, 2012. 


NOIE: ThisslIml11atydoes not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
w~i9hhave been authorizedby Construction Change Directive. 

NOT vAUo UNTIL SIGNED BY nEOWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

Kraus-Apderson Construction Company UIB Engineers &. Architects 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm nome) ARCHITECT (FIrm nome) 
8625 Rendova Street NE.· PO Box 158, Circle Pines. MN 21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth. MN 55802 
55014 

ADDRESS 

~ ...---­
BY (Signaturt) A _"._/,' " 

Palrick Mulcahey . ... s:.J/-/7...- Kevin Holm CP ~ r 
(Typed nome) DATE: (Typed nome) DATE: 

HarbOr City MIISOrny, Inc. Duluth Public Schools - ISD 1#709 
COHTRAc:r9R(Firm nome) OWNER (Firm nome) 
31('fSollthCentral Avenue, PO Box 7125. Duluth, MN 215 North 1st Avenue East. Duluth, MN 55802 
55807' 
ADDRESS ADDRESS-.,...--:;2---...-..." . 
BY (Signature) BY (Signature) 
Rop Anderson 
(l'yped nome) (l'yped name) DATE: 

AJA Docum8ftt G7011CMano - 1982. COfIIIright 0 1992 by The Ameflcan InstllulB of ArdIitecIs. All rlghta 1'HIIfWd. WARNING: This AJAe Document Is 
protllc:ted by U.s. Copyright law and IntllmdDnal Trntle•• Unautllorlzed reproduction Of'dlstrlbutlon of this AlA- Document, or any portlorl of It, may t 
mult In ••v... cJyll.nd crfmlnal pen........d will be proaeculld to the maximum extent paulble under the .... This document wes pIOduced by NA 
IOIlwn It 10:01:26 on 05123/2012 undIr Older No.5980952552•..1 which e"';,... on 0110512013. and Is /1CIt for resale. 
U....Notes: (1162235209) 

http:cJyll.nd
http:1,086,163.00
http:2~OI:z::,3;-:,1~1.00
http:2,597.00
http:2,597.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 26, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #33 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #33 to this bid is to infill the door at stair G2 resulting in an increase of $370.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $370.00 to the previously awarded base 
bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,089,130.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ fijJ/q@/qu 

AI A· I/J/ SEp f I!?~~ 
.. ft Document G701/CMa™ -1992 u,~ ';01/ 'UJ 

~'Os
Change Order - Construction Manager-Adviser Edition ~ 

PROJECT (Name and address): 
Eastern Middle School - Sid 111165 
2900 East 4'!' Street 
Duluth, MN 55812 

TO CONIRACI'OR (Name and address): 
Harbor City Masonry, .Inc. 
31 0 South Central Avenue 
po Box.7; I 25 
Duluth, MN 55807 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 033 
INITIATION DATE: June 1",2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331 I 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

OWNER: 181 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: [8J 

ARCHITECT: 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

FIElD: 0 
OTHER: 181 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLlOWS: 

Item No. 00 I - PCO 11507 - Inlill door at stair 02 per LHB PR #114. 

Total Amount Item No. 001: $370.00 


Total Amount This Change Order: $370.00 


The original Contract Sum was $ ___-;;8:=:84:":.8~S::::2.'=:00:_ 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ __--:....::2'='03::':.9O~8.'=:00:_ 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,088.760.00 >\.J 

The ContraCt Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount or 
 $ __--:-:-::-,..:3:...::7~0._=_00:-~'f> 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ __.......:I.!..::,O.::.:89:..l,;,1'-='30:..:.;.0:..:::0_ 

The Contract lime will be unchanged by Zero (0) days. 

The date orSubstantial Completion as or the dale of this Change Order therefore is JlDle 1.2012. 


NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 

which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive . 


.NOT VAUD UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

KlaUs-AnderSon Construction Company llIS Engineers & Architects 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm name) ARCHITECT (Firm name) 

8625 Rendova Street NE, PO Box 158, Circle Pines, MN 21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

55014 

ADDRESS ADDRESS 


~r-~fJ;ki .. ntA~· 
BY (Signature)' .~~ BY (Signature) 
Patrick Mulcahey '"-It/-/'L- Kevin Holm 

(Typed name) DATE: (Typed name) DATE: 


Harbor City Masonry, Inc. Duluth Public Schools - ISO #709 

CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name) 

310South Central Avenue, PO Box 7125, Duluth, MN 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

55807 . 

ADDRESS ADDRESS 

..... "" e: 
BY (Signalure) BY (Signature) 

Roger Anderson 

(Typed name) (Typed name) DATE: 


AlA Document G701tC .." -1992. Copyright 0 1992 by The American Institute 01 Architects. All rlghW mervad. WARNING: This AlA- Docum.nt Is 
protecbld by U.S. Copyright UlW .nd Int.matlon.1 T ....U.s: Un.uthorlz.d reproduction or distribution of this AlA- Docum.nt, Or .ny portion of it. m.y 
mult In sev .... clvA .nd crlmln.1 p.n.ltles, .nd wUl b.prosecuted to the maximum exlent possible under the law. This document was produced by AlA 
eoftwere at 11:07;31 on 06I04I2012 under Order No.5960852S52_1 which expires on 01105/2013, and II not for l118li10. 
u..r Motn: (1349S96979) 

1 

http:AlA-Docum.nt
http:AlA-Docum.nt
http:1,088.760.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 26, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #34 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #34 to this bid is to grout and install hollow metal door frames due to an error on the 
drawings resulting in an increase of $9,145.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $9,145.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,098,275.00. 

 
      Attachment 



/ 
1f(i/fO". 

• Document G701/CMa'" -19 l7;~2DIz If)
~Atl&tr 

OWNER \81 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: \81 

ARCHITECT: \81 . 
CONTRACTOR: \81 

FIEl.D:O 
OTHER: 181 

Total Amount This Change Order: $9,145.00 

$ 884,85200 
$ 204,218.00 
$ 1,089,130.00 . q} 
$ 9,145.00 't()l> 
$ 1,098,275.00 

changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

um Engineers & Architects 
ARCHITECT (Plrm name) 
21 West Superior Street Suite 500, Duluth, MN 55802 

(Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public SdJools • ISD tl7C¥9 
OWNER (Firm mme) 
215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth, MN 55802 

'FnOir.·_ Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 034 
INrrlATION DATE: June 14th, 2012 

PROJECT NUMSER5:080331 / 
90281-2 
CONTRACT DATE: October 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

y'¥o'~""'L:":i~~"'.~..i...." install JIM Door Frames due to error on drawings. 
... No. 001:$9,145.00 

name) 

, days. 
of this Change Order therefore is June J. 2012. 

Change Directive. 

Avenue, PO Box 7125, Duluth, MN 

ADDRESS 

~~--------~-
BY (Signature) BY (Signature) 

Roger Anderson 

(Typed mme) (Typed name) DATE: 

AlA Dowment G701ICMa.... - 1992. Copyright 0 1992 by The American Instil.u\e ofArchitects. All rIgtrtII I'IIHlVed. WARNING: This AlA- Documut Is 
protected by U,S. Copyright law and IlItemational TreatiM. Unauthorized reproduetlon or dlatdbutlon of this /IdA- Document, or any portion of It, may 
result In sevellJ elvH and criminal penaltlee. and will be pro_uted to the maximum extent ~lbIe IInderth& law. This document was produced by AlA 
softwere at 10:56:54 011 0611412012 under OnIer No.59609S2552_1 which ellfllrea on 0110512013, end Is not ror AJG&Ie, 
User Noles! (927t122246) 

1 

http:1,098,275.00
http:9,145.00
http:1,089,130.00
http:204,218.00
http:9,145.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 26, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City 

Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #35 
 
Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00. 
  
Change Order #35 to this bid is to replace existing brick in the existing retaining wall resulting in an 
increase of $3,425.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School adding $3,425.00 to the previously awarded 
base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $1,101,700.00. 

 
      Attachment 



fijJ/i@110 ~"Iru 
• frO SE,o" ZOI2 If);

AlA Document G701/CMa" -1992 ~':..r 
Change Order· Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 035 OWNER: 1:81 
NTIATION DATE: August~, 2012 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 1:81 

ARCHITECT: 1:81 
CONTRACTOR: 1:81 

FIELD: 0PROJECT NUMBERS: 080331/ 
90281-2 OTHER: 1:81 
CON'rRACT DATE: October 7. 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 04 

Item No. COl - PCO.641 - Rq!Iace existing brick in existing retaining wal\. 
Total Amount Item No. 001: $3,425.00 

Total Amounf This Chango Order: $3,425.00 

Theorjginal fudract Sum was $ __----':8:::8i:'4.;:85~2.~00:_ 

Net dJan&c. by previously authorized Change Orders $ __-:-"2=:1=-3,4::-.:2:,:,3,-:::;00:­

The COnInM:t Sum. pricrto this Chango Order was $ __-=1.098.2~:::o::7:;:;S,~00:-
Tho Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount or $ 3,425.00 W/

The now Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ __--=..!I.~10:.:JI.t.:.:70:.:::0,:.::.:OO=_ 

The Contrad Time will be unchanpd by Zero (0) days. 

Tbe date ofSubstanfialCompletion as oflhe date ofthis Change Order therefore is June 1,20 12. 


NOTE: This"5UllU11ary does not reflect cbanges in the Contrael. Sum. Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

NOt VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AND CONTRACTOR. 

~Anderson Conscruction Company LHB Engineers &: Ardtitocts 
CONJrRUCTION M~ (FIrm name) ARCHITECT (Firm name) 
8625 Rendova Street NE,POBox 158, Circle Pines. MN 21 West Superior Street Suite SOO, Duluth. MN 55802 
55014 

ADDRESS 
~ ...,.~........... .. 
 BY (Signature)~ckMulc:ahey ... .. ~S-/Z..Cz... Kevb'I Holm 

(Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public Schools ·ISDt709 
CONfflACTOR (FIrm name) OWNER (Firm name) 
310 SOuchCentral Avenue, PO Box 7125, Duluth. MN 215 North 1st Avenue East, Duluth. MN 55802 
$580'1, 
ADDRESS ADDRESS 

~ BY (SlgtIatUI'e) 

~= (Typed name) DATE:('I'yped name) 

AlADooa...eGrlUCllll--1"'~. t_ ."lIItAmldc:M.........MMedLAII...--.WARNING: .".NA· Ooc\lm.ntja 

protaclH by U.8.eop,..1It L_.ncllnt.matioll.' T,..an. Un.uIllQljud NpnlClIICIIon ordfslrllHltlOn ofIll.AlA- OoculMR\, ClUny jICIfIfon of"m8V 1 

malt III Sly .... elYa. orImktaI pent""',.1fKI wilt btp~1Itfd to the II\IIfm"IIlI Htent IIO$IIbIIt III'IdIrtht la". ThIs document". produced byJU. 

....1118::12:51 an _,2undlrOnllr*_:U wNdI""an otAIfiI28I3,lIIII..nat.......... 

......... (1181571432) 


http:3,425.00
http:3,425.00
http:3,425.00


 
 

 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Independent School District No. 709 

Located at 730 East Central Entrance 
Mailing Address:  215 North 1st Avenue East 

Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
Construction Management  (218) 336-8907 

Maintenance  (218) 336-8906 
Operations  (218) 336-8905   

Fax  (218) 336-8909 
 

Memorandum 
 
 

 
 
 

To: Bill Hanson 
         School Board Members 

  
From:  Kerry M. Leider   
 
Date: September 26, 2012 
 
Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #24 – Wardrobe Lockers – JF 

Equipment, LLC – Change Order #5 
 
Bid #1165, WS #24 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board 
Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $98,700.00. 
  
Change Order #5 to this bid is install 132 lb. plates resulting in an increase of $370.00. 
 

      Recommendation: 
It is recommended the School Board approve the change order as listed above pertaining to Bid 
#1165, WS #24 – Wardrobe Lockers at Eastern Middle School adding $370.00 to the previously 
awarded base bid and change orders for a new contract total of $249,861.00. 

 
      Attachment 



~/ 

AlA Document G701/CMa
11l 

-1992"~~ 
Change Order· Construction Manager-Adviser Edition 

PROJECT (Name andaddreu): 
Eastern Middle School • Bid "1165 mo East 4· Street 
Duluth, MN 55812 

TO CONTRACTOR (Name andQt/dre.fS): 
Jf EqJ!ipment. LLC 
2JS5 Peura Road 
Cromwell. MN 55726 

CHANGE ORDER HUMBER: 005 
INmAnOH DA'rE: August 2"". 2012 

PROJECT NUMBERS: 0803311 
90281·2 
CONTRACT DATE: Odober 7, 2009 
CONTRACT FOR: Work Scope 24 

OWNER:~ 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 181 

ARCHITECT: 181 
CONTRACTOR: 181 

FIELD: 0 
OTHER: 181 

1lE COHTMCT. IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Itern No. 001 • PCO 11642· Cost fur 132 plates insmlled. 
Total Arnountltcm No. 001: $370.00 

Total Amount This Change Order: $370.00 

The original Contract Sum was $ .;.,..__"""":,,,:9:?8,=700:-;.:=:00:­
Net duIn&e by pmtiously authori2lcd Change Orders $ ___=.:::IS~O'.:,.:79:-;;I.~OO:-
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 249,491.00 rY 
The Contract Sum wJ1l be increased by this OIange Order in the amount of $ 370.00 

$ ----===:-1The new Contract Sum including this OIange Order will be __---=2::...;4;;.A9.1::.::6"'-'1.00~ 

The Contract Tmte wiD be Ulldtanged by Zero (0) days. 

The dale ofSubstanriaI COmpletion as ofthe date ofthis OIange Order therefore is June I, 20 12. 


NOTE: This summary does not reflect: changes in the Contract Swn, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price 
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive. 

NOT VAlJO UNTIL SIGNED BY llfE OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, ARCHITECT AHD CONTRACTOR. 

urn Engineers &. Architects 
ARCHITECT (Firm name) 

8625 Rendova Street NE, PO Box J5S, Circle Pines. MN 21 West Superior Street Suite SOO, Duluth, MN 55S02 
55014 

ADDRESS 

BY ~igrrature) A_ / _ /:1
KmnHolm .,/." ~ 

(Typed name) DATE: (Typed name) DATE: 

Duluth Public: Schools • ISD '709 
b~(FIrm name) OWNER (Joirm name) 

BY (SIgnature) 

2J55 Peura Road, Cromwell, MN 55726 21S Norlh 1st Avenue East. Duluth, MN 55S02 
ADDRESS 

BY (SIgnatUl'e) 
JeB'Verkinnes 6:-?-ZOJe Am WISSOIt 
(typed name) (/)pld name) DATE: 

NADooI.-tGJOtlCllll- - ,..CcIfItIdIJbI.ttl2I1JThII.w.IcaI .....orMllMlds.M ...............w~ TIIia AlA- Docum4MItls 
pro,"," by U.S. COJlYlftbt WIw and ",tematl_rT~ U_1hoffud ,.prockIotIoft or dlsfrlll4ltioft of IIIls lUi. DMumttl" or allY potfIoII of It, -y 1 
Mutt tn ..v_cIvI alld e.rtmmaI pen..... and will be fII"OMClItft to tM maxtmum 4IDIIIt pou.Ib" under fharaw.. TNldIIIaurnant WI8 prvducIId byAlA 
......18:N:to_OMJZIJDfI ......OnIIrNo••••SSlJwNcII.....otllSlllH.................. 
UUrIlCllM: (1817022042) 

http:249,491.00
http:Qt/dre.fS

	1165-04_-_CO__29_SB_memo-Harbor_City_-_OEMS
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 26, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #29
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-4_-_CO__29_-_Harbor_City_OEMS
	1165-04_-_CO__30_SB_memo-Harbor_City_-_OEMS
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 26, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #30
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-4_-_CO__30_-_Harbor_City_OEMS
	1165-04_-_CO__31_SB_memo-Harbor_City_-_OEMS
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 26, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #31
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-4_-_CO__31_-_Harbor_City_OEMS
	1165-04_-_CO__32_SB_memo-Harbor_City_-_OEMS
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 26, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #32
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-4_-_co__32_-_Harbor_City_OEMS
	1165-04_-_CO__33_SB_memo-Harbor_City_-_OEMS
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 26, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #33
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-4_-_CO__33_-_Harbor_City_OEMS
	1165-04_-_CO__34_SB_memo-Harbor_City_-_OEMS
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 26, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #34
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-4_-_CO__34_-_Harbor_City_OEMS
	1165-04_-_CO__35_SB_memo-Harbor_City_-_OEMS
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 26, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #4 – Masonry – Harbor City Masonry, Inc. – Change Order #35
	Bid #1165, WS #4 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $884,852.00.


	1165-4_-_CO__35_-_Harbor_City_OEMS
	1165-24_-_CO__5_SB_memo-JF_Equipment_-_OEMS
	Memorandum
	To: Bill Hanson
	From:  Kerry M. Leider  
	Date: September 26, 2012
	Re: Bid #1165 – Eastern Middle School Project – WS #24 – Wardrobe Lockers – JF Equipment, LLC – Change Order #5
	Bid #1165, WS #24 – Masonry at Eastern Middle School was approved at the Special School Board Meeting on October 6, 2009 with a base bid of $98,700.00.


	1165-24_-_CO__5_-_JF_Equipment_OEMS

